

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OAK PARK CITIZENS COMMITTEE
FOR HANDGUN CONTROL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

CHRISTOPHER G. WALSH, JR.
CHAIRMAN
OAK PARK CITIZENS
COMMITTEE FOR HANDGUN
CONTROL
111 West Washington
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 372-1155

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN*
MEGAN M. WALSH
JAMIE E. HANEY
ZACHARY A. MADONIA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 6, 2010

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE VALUE OF SELF-DEFENSE THAT THE RIGHT TO ARMS SERVES HAS TRADITIONALLY AND PROPERLY BEEN THE SUBJECT OF VARYING STATE REGULATION.....	6
A. Incorporating The Second Amendment Would Involve The Development Of Uniform National Standards For Self- Defense	7
B. State Self-Defense Law Varies Widely	9
C. Differing State Laws Regarding The Permissible Use Of Weapons Reflect The Different Value Judgments Of Different Communities That Have Never Been Thought Subject To A Uniform National Standard.....	16
II. THE OAK PARK HANDGUN BAN RE- FLECTS THE CONSIDERED JUDG- MENT AND VALUES OF THE OAK PARK COMMUNITY	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	8
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995)	18
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	8
<i>California Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of W. Hollywood</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 591 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 36 S.W. 900 (Ark. 1896)	17
<i>City of Seattle v. Montana</i> , 919 P.2d 1218 (Wash. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 531 S.E.2d 567 (Va. 2000)	15
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilbert v. Commonwealth</i> , 162 S.W.3d 921 (Ky. 2005)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641, modified on denial of reh’g, 129 S. Ct. 1 (2008).....	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 13 Tex. App. 277 (1882), available at 1882 WL 9355	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3, 20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	8
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 764 P.2d 202 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8
<i>Montgomery v. Commonwealth</i> , 36 S.E. 371 (Va. 1900)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	8
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 331 S.E.2d 554 (Ga. 1985) ..	10
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	8
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009).....	9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937), overruled on other grounds by <i>Benton v.</i> <i>Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	2, 20
<i>People v. Barnard</i> , 567 N.E.2d 60 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	12
<i>People v. Ceballos</i> , 526 P.2d 241 (Cal. 1974)	14
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 2d 304 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	14
<i>People v. Darbe</i> , 62 P.3d 1006 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Pike v. Commonwealth</i> , 482 S.E.2d 839 (Va. Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Scott v. Commonwealth</i> , 129 S.E. 360 (Va. 1925)	12
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 785 A.2d 897 (N.H. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 337 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1983)	12
<i>State v. Borwick</i> , 187 N.W. 460 (Iowa 1922)	13
<i>State v. Bristol</i> , 84 P.2d 757 (Wyo. 1938).....	13
<i>State v. Council</i> , 123 S.E. 788 (S.C. 1924)....	12
<i>State v. Leidholm</i> , 334 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1983)	11
<i>State v. Neeley</i> , 20 Iowa 108 (1865), avail- able at 1866 WL 125	13
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 460 P.2d 711 (Idaho 1969)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Starks</i> , 627 P.2d 88 (Utah 1981)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	8
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 51 S.W. 1109 (Tex. Crim. App. 1899).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Yarborough v. Commonwealth</i> , 234 S.E.2d 286 (Va. 1977)	15

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 11.81.335(b)	16
§ 11.81.350(f).....	15, 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-704.5.....	14
Conn. Gen Stat. § 53a-19(b).....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 464(e)(2)(b)	16
Fla. Stat. § 776.013	14, 15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-3-23.....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 703-304(5)(b)(i)	16
Ind. Code § 35-41-3-2(d)	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 627:3.....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1289.25(B)(1).....	16
Oak Park, Ill, Mun. Code § 27-1-1.....	1, 2
§ 27-4-1(A)	2

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

2 W.R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2009).....	9, 12, 13
--	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Fitting Memorial for Gun Victim James Piszczor</i> , Wednesday J. (Oak Park), Oak Park Stories Commemorative Issue, 2002	23
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Man Accused of Killing His Son, Shooting Wife, Oak Leaves (Oak Park), Nov. 22, 1983</i>	23
<i>Oak Park Man Held on Murder Charge, Oak Leaves (Oak Park), June 17, 1981.....</i>	22
<i>Oak Park Voters Stand Behind Gun Ban, Chi. Trib., Nov. 6, 1985.....</i>	23
<i>Police Report, Oak Leaves (Oak Park), Apr. 24, 1974</i>	22
<i>Police Report, Oak Leaves (Oak Park), June 26, 1974</i>	22
<i>Police Report, Oak Leaves (Oak Park), Nov. 6, 1974</i>	23
<i>Police Report, Oak Leaves (Oak Park), Apr. 28, 1976</i>	23
